
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1292
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2017

SHYAMA PRASAD MUKHERJI RURBAN MISSION

1292. SHRI KONDA VISHWESHWAR REDDY:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the salient features of the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) along with the targets set under the said scheme for 2016-17;

(b) whether various State Governments including Telangana have submitted proposals to be considered under this scheme;

(c) if so, the details thereof along with the status of each of those proposals;
(d) the funds allocated, sanctioned and utilised for implementation of the said scheme for the current financial year along with the funds sharing pattern between the Union Government and the State/UT Governments including Telangana; and

(e) the timeline set for the full implementation of various phases under this scheme?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a): The Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission, approved by the Union Cabinet on September
16th, 2015 and launched by the Prime Minister on February 21st, 2016, is a flagship programme of this Government. It is a unique programme, with scientifically laid out principles of policy and programme implementation, designed to deliver catalytic interventions to rural areas, on the threshold of growth. Under this Mission, 300 clusters in rural areas, across all States and UTs, with latent potential for growth, are identified across the country following clearly enunciated methodologies articulated in the framework of implementation. The Mission through financial and technical support, aims at plugging the critical gaps in basic, social, economic and digital amenities in these clusters.

Achievements and Targets for 2016-17

 The programme has gained great momentum since the launch of the Mission in February,

2016.

 98 clusters under Phase 1, have been identified and approved in 28 States. Integrated Cluster

Action Plans (ICAPs), which are the blue prints of development of these clusters, have been prepared and submitted by 25 States for 82 clusters and approved by the Ministry.

 Rs. 288.23 crores of the allocated Rs 300 crores in FY 2016-17, has been released and work in these clusters have already commenced on the ground.

 In addition Rs 118.90 crores has been further released from the supplementary grant of Rs

300 crores allocated for the Mission.

 The remaining 6 States are preparing their plans and by February, 2016 all 98 clusters under

Phase 1 of this Mission, would have approved plans and would be ready for implementation.


 States and UTs are also now identifying clusters under Phase 2 of the Mission and the

Ministry aims to approve the list of 100 more clusters, by end of February, 2016.

(b): 98 clusters under Phase 1, have been identified and approved in 28 States. Integrated Cluster Action Plans (ICAPs), which are the blue prints of development of these clusters, have been prepared and submitted by 25 States for 82 clusters and approved by the Ministry. The remaining 6 States are preparing their plans and by February, 2016 all 98 clusters under Phase 1 of this Mission, would have approved plans and would be ready for implementation. The State Government of Telangana has also submitted their plans in the ICAPs submitted for 2016-17.

(c): Summary of Proposals from 25 States- 82 ICAPs

Name of the
Cluster

Investment
Estimated by

the State

CGF
Approved

by the
Ministry

Resources being
mobilized
through

Convergence

Status

ANDHRA PRADESH

1 Singarayakonda 115.15 30.00 85.15 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

2 Kuppam 108.79 30.00 78.79

3 Venkatachalam 118.89 30.00 88.89

4 Kambadur 127.59 30.00 97.59

5 Arakku (T) 100.17 15.00 85.17

TOTAL 570.59 135.00 435.59

CHHATISGARH

1 Loharsi 137.16 30.00 107.16 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

2 Kunda 133.22 30.00 103.22

3 Madpal (T) 103.22 15.00 88.22

4 Murmunda (T) 101.78 15.00 86.78

TOTAL 474.76 90.00 384.76

MAHARASHTRA

1 Wadoda 149.53 30.00 119.53 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

2 Sirsala 101.11 30.00 71.11

3 Jogeshwari 264.05 30.00 234.05

4 Ashti 117.33 30.00 87.33

5 Loni-Kalbhor 222.08 30.00 192.08

6 Sultanpur 121.67 30.00 91.67


7 Muktainagar (T) 51.74 15.00 36.74

TOTAL 1027.51 195.00 832.51

JHARKHAND

1 Bhandaridih 94.77 28.1 66.67 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

2 Palani 87.39 26.22 61.17

3 Dharambahd (T) 46.59 13.96 32.63

TOTAL 228.75 68.28 160.47

RAJASTHAN

1 Majivala 119.10 30.00 89.10 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

2 Salawas 141.70 30.00 111.70

3 Budsoo 152.01 30.00 122.01

4 Jurahara 104.87 30.00 74.87

5 Gogunda (T) 113.61 15.00 98.61

TOTAL 631.29 135.00 496.29

ODISHA

1 Samasingha 104.32 30.00 74.32 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

2 Banapur 110.33 30.00 80.33

3 Talabasta 106.58 30.00 76.58

4 Thakurmunda (T) 60.68 15.00 45.68

5 Utkela (T) 83.09 15.00 68.09

TOTAL 465.00 120.00 345.00

KERALA

1 Aryanad/ Vellanad 115.00 30.00 85.00 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

2 Puthupally/
Manarcaud

100.00 30.00 70.00

3 Puhenvelikara/
Kunnukara

149.80 30.00 119.80

4 Mangattidam/
Kottayam

118.18 30.00 88.18

TOTAL 482.98 120.00 362.98


ARUNACHAL
PRADESH

1 Tuting (T) 68.02 15.00 53.02 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

MIZORAM

1 Aibawk (T) 50.00 15.00 35.00 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

TRIPURA

1 Hrishyamukh 110.15 30.00 80.15 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

2 Nirbhoypur 110.58 30.00 80.58

TOTAL 220.73 60.00 160.73

MANIPUR

1 Khangbok 109.90 30.00 79.90 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

SIKKIM

1 Namcheybong 68.72 15.00 53.72 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

TAMIL NADU

1 Kuthambakkam 105.24 30.00 75.24 First instalment


2 Vaniyangudi 127.82 30.00 97.82 released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

3 Velayuthampalayam 116.78 30.00 86.78

4 Madukkarai 101 .95 30.00 71.95

5 Suthamali 101.00 30.00 71.00

TOTAL 450.84 150.00 402.79

PUNJAB

1 Dhapali 104.30 30.00 74.30 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

2 Harsha Chhina 103.57 30.00 73.57

TOTAL 207.87 60.00 147.87

GUJARAT

1 Ambaji (T) 67.66 15.00 52.66 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

2 Shamlaji (T) 58.28 15.00 43.28

3 Ravapara 122.03 30.00 92.03

4 Vadinar 122.74 30.00 92.74

TOTAL 370.71 90.00 280.71

HARYANA

1 Uchana Khurd 120.79 30.00 90.79 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

2 Samain 114.98 30.00 84.98

3 Balla 113.77 30.00 83.77

4 Barara 118.25 30.00 88.25

5 Badli 118.33 30.00 88.33


6 Kosli 101.60 30.00 71.60

TOTAL 687.72 180.00 507.72

HIMACHAL
PRADESH

1 Hinner (T) 60.63 15.00 45.63 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

2 Sangla (T) 59.65 15.00 44.65

TOTAL 120.28 30.00 90.28

MEGHALAYA

1 Chisim Apal (T) 50.00 15.00 35.00 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

NAGALAND

1 Pedi (T) 50.00 15.00 35.00 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

MADHYA PRADESH

1 Simrol 101.37 30.00 71.37 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

2 Nawda Panth 101.38 30.00 71.38

3 Ratibad 100.71 30.00 70.71

4 Gunga 100.61 30.00 70.61

5 Achatt 100.24 30.00 70.24


6 Kanhiwada (T) 66.94 15.00 51.94

7 Delakhari (T) 67.86 15.00 52.86

TOTAL 639.11 180.00 459.11

TELANGANA

1 Allapur.s 163.92 30.00 133.92 First instalment
released @ 30%
of CGF approved

and work
commenced on

ground as per the
plan

2 Ryakal 182.59 30.00 152.59

3 Jukkal 180.24 30.00 150.24

4 Chirragunta (T) 135.56 15.00 120.56

TOTAL 662.31 105.00 557.31

UTTARAKHAND

1 Bhagtanpur Abidpur 106.72 30.00 76.72 Work will
commence after

the Election2 Atthoorwala 104.06 30.00 74.06

TOTAL 210.78 60.00 150.78

BIHAR

1 Bairia 106.78 30.00 76.78 Fund release is
under

Submission2 Nauranga 110.70 30.00 80.70

3 Kuchhila 102.08 30.00 72.08

4 Sonbarsa 104.75 30.00 74.75

TOTAL 424.31 120.00 304.31

JAMMU & KASHMIR

1 Gole Gujral 77.67 15.00 62.67 Fund release is
under

Submission2 Spituk 64.92 15.00 49.92

TOTAL 142.59 30.00 112.59

KARNATAKA


1 Haragadde 100.71 30.00 70.71 Fund release is
under

Submission2 Kangrali 116.91 30.00 86.91

3 Danapura( T) 52.47 15.00 37.47

TOTAL 270.09 75.00 195.09

(d): The total fund allocated during 2016-17 at BE stage was Rs.300 crores and the Mission was approved as a Central Sector Scheme with 100% funding by GoI. Rs. 300 crores was released to the states and the supplementary grant of Rs.300 crores was further approved in RE stage for the Mission. Of this, Rs. 118.90 crores has been released to the States. These releases are made upon submission of proposals by States in the ICAPs which are then approved by the Ministry. During the RE stage an OM from NITI Aayog No.66(01)PF-II/20 re-categorized the scheme as a centrally sponsored scheme and the funds sharing ratio was redesigned with 60% to come from GoI and 40% from States.

(e): The timelines for implementation of the Mission for each cluster commences in 2016-
17 and is spread over 3 years. The clusters approved in 2016-17 will complete in 2018-19, those approved in 2017-18 will complete in 2019-20 and those approved in 2018-19 will complete in 2020-2021.

*****

